

EXHIBIT A

CASE NO. 20-60515

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RANDALLS FOOD AND DRUG, L.P.,

Petitioner Cross Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent Cross Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, 16-CA-251484**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL UNION 745**

LYON, GORSKY & GILBERT, L.L.P.

12001 North Central Expressway

Suite 650

Dallas, Texas 75243

Phone: (214) 965-0090

Fax: (214) 965-0097

E-Mail: dwatsky@lyongorsky.com

David K. Watsky

Texas State Bar Number 20932600

Attorneys for Intervenor

International Brotherhood

of Teamsters, Local Union 745

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

II. SUMMARR OF THE AGRUMENT2

III. ARGUMENT2

 A. Standard of Review is Limited and Deferential to the Board2

 B. The Board Properly Concluded that the Union Organizer Did
 Did Not Engage in Electioneering Near the Polling Place that
 In Any Way Disturbed the Laboratory Conditions4

 C. The Board Properly Determined that the Board Agent Arriving
 A Few Minutes LATE TO A Voting Session Did Not Impact the
 Fairness or Validity of the Election8

 D. The Board Properly Ruled That Election Observers May Wear
 Union or Company Insignia10

 E. The Board Properly Found That Pro-Union Signs in Vehicles
 Not Visible From the Voting Location is Not Inappropriate
 And Insufficient to Overturn the Election Results11

 F. The Board Properly Denied the Company’s Objection Regarding
 Employees Raising Funds for a Fellow Employee in Need12

 G. The Company’s Totality of Conduct Objection Was Never Raised
 And is Without Merit Nonetheless14

IV. CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Medical Response,
339 NLRB 23 (2003)6, 11

Bally’s Park Place, Inc.,
265 NLRB 703 (1982)6

Boston Insulated Wire,
259 NLRB 1118 (1982)4

Boston Insulated Wire & Cable Sys. V. NLRB,
703 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1983)4, 6

Con-Way Freight, Inc. v. NLRB,
838 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)3, 4, 15

Del Ray Tortilleria,
272 NLRB 1106 (1984)6, 7

Delaware Mills, Inc.,
123 NLRB 943 (1959)11

Dolgencorp, LLC v NLRB,
950 f.3d 540 (8th Cir. 2020)13

El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB,
681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)3

Electric Wheel Co.,
120 NLRB 1644 (1958)10

Electrico Cube, Inc.,
199 NLRB 504 (1972)12

Fiber Industries,
267 NLRB 840 (1983)10

Furniture City Upholstery Co.,
115 NLRB 1433 (1956)10

Harold W. Moore & Son,
173 NLRB 1258 (1968)6

Hobart v. NLRB,
675 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2012)14

In-N-Out Burger, Inc. v. NLRB,
894 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 2018)2,3

Jobbers Meat Packing Co.,
252 NLRB 41 (1980)8, 9

J. P. Mascaro & Sons,
345 NLRB 637 (2005)6

J. Vallery Elec., Inc. v. NLRB,
337 F. 3d 446 (5TH Cir. 2003)3

Lakewood Farms,
178 NLRB 226 (1969)10

Lamar Co., LLC v. NLRB,
127 F.App’x 144 (5th Cir. 2005)15

Marvil International Security Service,
173 NLRB 1260 (1968)6, 7

Midwest Canvas Corp.,
326 NLRB 58 (1998)8

New Castle,
347 NLRB 544 (2006)9

NLRB v. Hood Furniture Mfg. Co.,
941 F.2d 325 (5th Cir. 1991)3

NLRB v. Le Fort Enterprises, Inc.

791 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2015)7

NLRB v. WFMT,
997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993)13

NLRB v. White Knight Mfg. Co.,
474 F.2d 1064 (5th Cir. 1973)15

Pearson Education, Inc.,
336 NLRB 979 (2001)6

R. H Osbrink Mfg. Co.,
114 NLRB 940 (1955)10

Stand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB,
493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)2

Sewanee Coal Operators’ Assn.,
146 NLRB 1145 (1964)7

Smith Co.,
192 NLRB 1098 (1971)9

Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,
244 F. 3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001)3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1512

29 U.S.C. § 160(e)3

CASE NO. 20-60515
